

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY
AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
THEA CLARA SPYER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BIPARTISAN
LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

* Counsel of Record

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE ACT SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND	3
II. THE DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT CONTAINS NO SUCH COMPONENT.....	7
III. THE DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE ACT IS RATIONALLY SUPPORTED BY MANY LEGITIMATE REASONS AND IMPORTANT CONSIDERATIONS, INCLUDING THE “LAW OF NATURE AND OF NATURE’S GOD” AND THOSE INTERESTS ADVANCED BY CONGRESS WHEN IT PASSED THE STATUTE.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. “All men are created equal” and as either male or female.	13
B. Homosexual conduct was, at least until recently, strongly disapproved in most cultures and in Anglo-American law.....	15
C. Same-sex “marriage” was inconceivable in Anglo-American common law.....	19
D. Congress offered legitimate reasons when it enacted the Defense of Marriage Act.....	20
1. Congress and the federal government have an interest in defending and nurturing the institution of marriage.	21
2. Congress and the federal government have an interest in defending traditional notions of morality	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2nd cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	12
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	23
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8, 10, 12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	5, 6
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	4, 11, 26
<i>Graves v. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	28
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	6, 9
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)...	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18-19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010)	4
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	22
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	6
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. V	10
U.S. Const. art. VI	2, 4, 6
 STATUTES	
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employee Health Benefits program, 5 U.S.C. § 8901(5)	11
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
House R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996) ..	21, 22, 23, 24, 26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	14, 16, 19, 20
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
St. Thomas Aquinas, 4 <i>Summa Theologica</i> , <i>Secunda Secundae</i> , Quest. 154, Art. 11 (Benziger Bros. Press 1947).....	16
The Holy Bible:	
1 Corinthians 6:9-10 (NKJV).....	25
Exodus 20:14 (NKJV).....	25
Genesis 1:27 (KJV).....	14
Genesis 2:18-25 (KJV).....	15
Genesis 2:24 (KJV).....	14, 25
Leviticus 18:22 (KJV).....	14
Leviticus 20:13 (KJV).....	15
Romans 1:26-27 (KJV).....	15
Vern L. Bullough, <i>Homosexuality: A History</i> (New American Library 1979).....	16
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (James Madison), (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001).....	6, 7
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Farmer Refuted</i> , February 23, 1775.....	14
Justice James Iredell, <i>Claypool's American</i> <i>Daily Advisor</i> , April 11, 1799 (Philadel- phia), in <i>Documentary History of the</i> <i>Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 1789-1800 (Maeva Marcus, ed., Columbus University Press 1990).....	16-17
Justinian Code (IX.9.31).....	15
James Madison, Essay, <i>National Gazette</i> (January 19, 1792).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853).....	5
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, <i>3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....	5
Raymond B. Marcin, <i>Natural Law, Homosexual Conduct, and the Public Policy Exception</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 67 (1998) ..	16
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982).....	18
Theodosian Code (IX.7.6).....	15
U.S. Dep. of Health & Human Services, Brief	21
Harlow Giles Unger, <i>Noah Webster: The Life and Times of an American Patriot</i> (John Wiley & Sons 1998).....	20
J.D. Unwin, <i>Sex and Culture</i> (Oxford University Press 1934).....	26
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	20, 22
